Service quality improvements $321 M $98 M

Avoided road damage costs $239 M $87 M

Total benefit $11811 M $3567 M

NPV  $1723 M

BCR  1.93

IRR  15.5%

NPV/I  1.19

Moorebank Intermodal Terminal Project - Economic Evaluation Final Report

40

4.3 Sensitivity analysis

Given that the aforementioned core scenario results were based on a range of assumptions,

and that selective cost and benefit items seem to be driving these results, a series of

sensitivity tests were conducted to examine the relative impact of a change in underlying

assumptions, and growth in cost and benefit items.

Among other scenarios, a ‘Worst Case’ scenario was modelled where total costs are 30%

higher than those assumed in baseline results, and at the same time, benefits are 30%

lower. This test assesses the economic viability of the Project in an event where delivery

costs exceed provided estimates and benefits do not materialise to the extent assumed

here.

Table 4-2 summarises the results for a range of sensitivity tests. Core scenario results are

also shown by way of comparison.

Table 4-2: Sensitivity test results ($ million, 2017 dollars)

Scenario BCR NPV ($ million)

Core scenario (using 7% discounting) 1.93 $1,722.7 M

4% discount rate 2.13 $3,443.8 M

10% discount rate 1.49 $785.7 M

Higher capital cost (+30%) 1.58 $1,323.2 M

Lower capital cost (-30%) 2.47 $2,122.2 M

Higher project benefits (+30%) 2.51 $2,792.9 M

Lower project benefits (-30%) 1.35 $652.6 M

Higher operating costs (+30%) 1.82 $1.605.4 M

Lower operating costs (-30%) 2.07 $1,840.1 M

Worst case scenario 1.05 $124.8 M

The sensitivity test outcomes indicate that the MIT project represents a significant value for

money proposition even after varying some of the underlying assumptions to less favourable

compared to the core assumptions in the baseline (including the worst case scenario, and

where the capital and operational cost components are higher, as well as the outcome with

a higher discount rate).

Additional sensitivity analysis was undertaken to assess the project when excluding the

costs attributable to land purchase.

The results of this analysis are shown in Table 4-3. Core scenario results are also shown by